PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4904384

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GILERO, LLC	03/27/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CYPRIS MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	4541 N. RAVENSWOOD, SUITE 106
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60640

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15947612	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 970-492-0000

Email: CRMILES@CRMILES.COM

Correspondent Name: CR MILES, P.C. CRAIG R. MILES

Address Line 1: 405 MASON COURT, SUITE 119

Address Line 4: FORT COLLINS, COLORADO 80524

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	594-04
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG R. MILES
SIGNATURE:	/craig miles/
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_4#page1.tif source=Assignment_4#page2.tif source=Assignment_4#page3.tif source=Assignment_4#page4.tif

PATENT 504857645 REEL: 045466 FRAME: 0290

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re the application	of: Richard	Keith Taylor,
Amanda Kay Woodco	ck and Ada	m David Hensel

Application No.:

Filed:

For: Suturing Device

Attorney Docket No.: cyprisUSsutureII 594-04

Confirmation No.:

Group Art Unit:

Examiner:

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is between and among Gilero, LLC, 635 Davis Drive, Morrisville, NC 27560 USA ("Assignor") and Cypris Medical, Inc., 4541 N. Ravenswood, Suite 106, Chicago, IL 60640 USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in and to the United States Provisional Patent Application entitled "Suturing Device" (the "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights to Assignee to the extent he has any such rights worldwide; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor warrants that:
- a. it has the authority to assign all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights;
- b. it has conveyed no right, title, or interest in the Patent Rights to any party other than the Assignee;
- c. at the time of signing of this Assignment, it neither knows nor has reason to know of any outstanding right, title, or interest in the Patent Rights inconsistent with a full assignment of rights to the Assignee.

1

- 2. Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, hereby sells, grants, transfers, authorizes application for, agrees to support, and assigns to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, including, but not limited to:
 - a. all such worldwide rights to make, use, offer-for-sale and sell the Patent Rights;
 - b. the above-identified patents and patent applications and to any division, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part, of such application, all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, and extensions thereof;
 - c. the right to file applications for United States or foreign patents based upon the Patent Rights, and to make a claim for any priority to which such applications are entitled, and to any division, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part, of such applications, all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof:
 - d. all related rights involving the Patent Rights in any country such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like, and all rights, titles, and interests involving the Patent Rights under any foreign government;
- Assignor acknowledges that pursuant to the sale, grant, transfer, and assignment to the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, as provided in the above paragraphs, this assignment shall be complete as to all rights owned. As such, Assignor consents to a waiver of any and all access rights to any applications for United States or foreign patents relating to the Patent Rights, and including but not limited to the above-identified application, and to any division, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part, of such applications, all related access rights involving the Patent Rights in any country such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates and the like, and all access rights, titles, and interests involving the Patent Rights under any foreign government, to the extent permissible.
- 4. Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will sign all lawful papers and consents, as well as aid the Assignee in petitioning waiver of access of Assignor to the United States or foreign patent offices of any and all applications for United States or foreign patents relating to the Patent Rights, as provided above.
- 5. Assignor grants the firm of CR MILES P.C. or other designated agent, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Patent Cooperation Treaty or the United States Patent Office or any foreign patent office for recordation of this document, including, but not limited to, inserting the application number, the execution date, or the filing date of the above-identified United States Patent Application based upon the Patent Rights.

6. This assignment shall be binding on all parties, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, and may be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or elsewhere. In the event any provision of this Agreement is found to be unenforceable or to be unreasonable in scope, such provision shall be modified only to the extent necessary to make it enforceable, and as so modified, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE:

ASSIGNOR. dry Mohr Date: 3/27/2018 By: Theodore J. Mosler Name: Chief Technical Officer, Title: empowered to act on behalf of the Assignor, Gilero, LLC UNITED STATES OF AMERICA) STATE OF North Carolina) COUNTY OF DAMAM SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED OR SWORN to before me in the County of _______, State of North Carolina, United States of America, by Theodore J. Mosler, this Zitirday of March, 2018. WITNESS my hand and official seal pursuant to the authority vested in me as a Notary Public by the State of North Caroling. My Commission Expires: MARIA B RENNER Notary Public Wake County, North Carolina My Commission Expires 02/23/2022